High-Frequency Metal-Oxide Varistor Modeling
Response to Early-time Electromagnetic Pulses
Tyler Bowman, Matt Halligan, and Rodrigo Llanes
Sandia National Laboratories
Albuquerque, NM
tbowma@sandia.gov, mhallig@sandia.gov, and rllanes@sandia.gov
Abstract—The electric power grid is one of the most critical infra-
structures in the modern world, and the continued protection and

sideration for column dimensions.
Measurements were performed on individual MOV puck
arresters and small, fully assembled distribution arresters to
generate the scalable arrester model. Five different puck ar-
rester sizes were obtained from Dean Technologies [8] as
shown in Fig. 3 with sizes and ratings listed in Table I. The fully
assembled arresters used in this study were MacLean Power
Systems ZIP0003, ZRP0003, ZIP0006, and ZIP0018 models
rated at 3 kV, 3 kV, 6 kV, and 18 kV, respectively [9].
4. a)
••
Figure 3. Dean Technologies metal-oxide varistor pucks used for small-
scale measurements.
TABLE I. MOV PUCK DIMENSIONS AND VOLTAGE RATINGS
Name Dimensions Rating
ARD32X6 32 mm (D) x 6 mm (H) 0.5 kV
ARD32X31 32 mm (D) x 31 mm (H) 4.5 kV
ARD40X21 40 mm (D) x 21 mm (H) 3.0 kV
ARD52X21 52 mm (D) x 21 mm (H) 3.0 kV
ARD60X31 60 mm (D) x 31 mm (H) 4.5 kV
B. Measurement Setups
Three test setups were used to quantify the circuit compo-
nent values in Fig. 2 for various LSAs. First, low voltage vector
network analyzer (VNA) measurements were performed using